
FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT 
BETWEEN 

THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE 
AND 

ENVIRONMENTAL RESOURCE SOLUTIONS, INC. 
FOR 

WETLANDS IDENTIFICATION, MITIGATION, AND PERMITTING 

TIDS FIRST AMENDMENT to Agreement is made and entered into in duplicate this 

J.D._ day of_~N~D"--V-'----_. ____ ,, 2014, retroactive to September 30, 2014, by and between 

the CITY OF JACKSONVILLE, a municipal corporation in Duval County, Florida (hereinafter 

the "CITY"), and ENVIRONMENTAL RESOURCE SOLUTIONS, INC., a Florida profit 

corporation with an office at 8711 Perimeter Park Boulevard, Suite 1, Jacksonville, Florida 

32216 (hereinafter the "CONSULTANT"), for wetlands identification, mitigation, and related 

permitting activities (hereinafter the "Project"). 

RECITALS: 

WHEREAS, on December 13, 2013, CITY and CONSULTANT made and entered into 

City of Jacksonville Contract No. 9274-01 (hereinafter the "Agreement"); and 

WHEREAS, said Agreement has not been amended previously; and 

WHEREAS, said Agreement should be amended by extending the initial period of 

service from September 30,2014, to December 30,2014, so that such initial period of service is 

for the full year, and by exercising the first of two renewal options so as to extend the corrected 

period of service to December 30, 2015, with one renewal option remaining at terms mutually 

agreeable, with no increase to the maximum indebtedness, such maximum indebtedness to 

remain a not-to-exceed amount of $250,000.00, and with all other provisions, terms, and 

conditions remaining unchanged; now therefore 



IN CONSIDERATION of the premises and of the mutual covenants and agreements 

hereinafter contained and for other good and valuable consideration, the parties agree as follows: 

I. The above-stated recitals are accurate, true, and correct and are incorporated 

herein and made a part hereof by this reference. 

2. Section 1.02 of said Agreement is amended by extending the initial period of 

service from September 30, 2014, to December 30, 2014, so that such initial period of service is 

for the full year, and by exercising the first of two renewal options so as to extend the corrected 

period of service to December 30, 2015, with one renewal option remaining at terms mutually 

agreeable, 

"1.02 PERIOD OF SERVICE 

This Agreement shall commence on the day and year first above written and shall 

continue and remain in full force and effect thereafter until December 30, 2015, or earlier 

termination as provided in Section 5.01 hereof. This Agreement may be renewed for one(!) 

additional one (I) year period upon provisions, terms, and conditions mutually agreeable to 

the parties." 

3. The maximum indebtedness shall remain a not-to-exceed amount of$250,000.00. 

SAVE AND EXCEPT as expressly amended herein, the provisions, terms, and 

conditions of the Agreement of December 13, 3013, shall remain unchanged and shall contiuue 

in full force and effect. 

[Remainder of page left blank intentionally. Signature page follows immediately.] 

2 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have duly executed this First Amendment 

the day and year first above written. 

ATTEST: 

WITNESS: 

~rintName 

Title 

CITY OF JACKSONVILLE 

By .C:,~ueJkk~? 
. Alvin Brown, Mayor 

Karen Bowling 
Chief Administrative Officer 
For: Mayor Alvin Brown 
Under Authority of: 
E~c:ti~~Sf!WIJ,fE 

:?;;m~ 
d ignaturll/'"A.' m M I ~-,un 

Title 

G:\Gov't Operations\JMCain\PW\Amendments\EnvirResourceSolution.K927 4-0 I# I.P .0. I 0 1514.doc 

3 



Encumbrance and funding information for internal City use: 

Account ............ Various subsequently issued purchase orders 

Amount ............ $250,000.00 

This above stated amount is the maximum fixed monetary amount of the foregoing 
contract. It shall not be encumbered by the foregoing contract. It shall be encumbered by 
one (1) or more subsequently issued Purchase Order(s) that must reference the foregoing 
Contract. All financial examinations and funds control checking will be made at the time 
such Purchase Orders(s) is/are issued. 

In accordance with Section 24.103(e) of the Ordinance Code of the City of Jacksonville, I 
do hereby certify that there is an unexpended, unencumbered, and unimpounded balance in the 
appropriation sufficient to cover the foregoing agreement; provided however, this certification os 
not nor shall it be interpreted as an encumbrance of funding under the Contract. Actual 
encumbrance(s) shall be made by subsequent purchase order9s0 as specified in said Contract. 

Director of Finance 
City Contract #9274-01, Amd #I 

Approved as to form: 

es R. McCain, Jr. 
ffice of General Counsel 

4 



ENVIRES-Or2'--::c:::-::=:":JS=M::'I-"THc; 

AC:ORCY CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE I OATE(MMJOOIYYYY) 
~ 10/20/2014 

THIS CERTIFICATE IS iSSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS 
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES 
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED 
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. 

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to 
the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the 
certificate holder In lieu of such endorsement(s). 

PRODUCER 2~AA~~CT Joanne Smith, CIC 
Cecil W. Powell & Company 
219 N. Newnan Street 
Jacksonville, FL 32202 

".:Jg•.r. ,,.d904) 353-3181 I r,e~ •• ,, (904) 353-5722 

INSURED 

Environmental Resource Solutions, Inc. 
8711 Perimeter Park Blvd 
Suite 1 
Jacksonville, FL 32216 

~t'o~~ss: Jsmith@cwpowellins.com 
INSURER(S)AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC# 

INSURERA:Evanston Insurance Company 
INSURER s :Westfield Ins Co 24112 

INSURER c: Technology Insurance Company 42376 

INSURERD: 

INSURERE: 

~:6~c~~ED NOTWIT:~;:N6~~ ANY REQ~iREMENT, TER~~~~~t:.~;~~f-;~~6~ ~~E~ !:~~i~A~~ b~E6THER DOCUMENT WITH' ~~:p~~~ ~g~~6~~~~ 
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, 

~~;XCLUSIONS :::~ ;ONDIT!ONS OF SUCH POLICIES. UMITS SHO~N MAY HAVE BEEN ~~,;,C:;,LA:,;I;;;Mi=Si-. -------LU-MIIT -,------1 

A X GENERALLIABIUTY ::~~"~,,~]$~~~~ =~CLAIMS-MADE [l<] OCCUR 04/18/2014 04/18/2015 ~ 'peffiDo) : 5~:~~: 

;:-,;;~~~~~- .&AWINJU~ $ , 
~... . ' .....:::..=:..,• ._, LIMIT APPLIES PER: ~1=1\!I=R• 

" 1 ' IXll'&r 0 wc oonn' 1cT.<. '•r.r. _.!.' 
A ·.i>;;;' Proj Agg 5M Max 

01/28/2015 ~~~~~ ~~,,.~.
1

~oo)~;~~~~~ 
' 

I I 

~ ANY AUTO 
r- SCHEDULED ALL OWNED 

- AUTOS - AUTOS 
NON-OWNED 

- HIRED AUTOS - AUTOS 

B 01/28/2014 

UMBRELLA LIAB ~ OCCUR _!__ 

t:-AjX~IlDE!XE~CoE!s1isiuiAB!!ii!b;:::l:-~;~,::j--j:::::;:;-:----------~0;4;/1;8;~:0:1;4~0;4;/1;8;/2:0:1:5j!~ ~ 
AND I ,' LIABIUTY- ~ ~TE I I ~~H· 

C ~~.ii~ m'"" L_j NIA 12/07/2013 12/07/2014 EL. EACHbCCIDENT 5 

I y~~,,J,~~~~'" I E.L. I I $ 
.,.,, I E.L. DISEASE. POUCY UMIT I ' 

A Liab 

A Claims Made Form 

04/18/2014 

04/18/2014 
04/18/2015 1 Each Condition 

04/18/20151Retro Date 10/2/2007 

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS I LOCATIONS /VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached If more space Is required) 

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION 

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE 

City Of Jacksonville 
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN 

Office of General Counsel 
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS. 

117 W Duval Street Ste 480 
Jacksonville, FL 32202 AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE 

~JdtdMt-
I 

© 1988-2014 ACORD CORPORATION. All nghts reserved. 

ACORD 25 (2014/01) The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD 


